

# STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 191 of 2007

SEANAD ELECTORAL (PANEL MEMBERS) (PRESCRIBED FORMS) (AMENDMENT) (No. 2) REGULATIONS 2007

## S.I. No. 191 of 2007

# SEANAD ELECTORAL (PANEL MEMBERS) (PRESCRIBED FORMS) (AMENDMENT) (No. 2) REGULATIONS 2007

The Minister for the Environment, Heritage and Local Government, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 5 of, and rule 4 of the First Schedule to, the Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) Act 1947 (No. 42 of 1947), hereby makes the following Regulations—

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2007.
- 2. The Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) Regulations 1954 (S.I. No. 91 of 1954), the Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) (Amendment) Regulations 1972 (S.I. No. 202 of 1972), the Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) (Amendment) Regulations 2000 (S.I. No. 291 of 2000), the Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) (Amendment) Regulations 2002 (S.I. No. 68 of 2002), the Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) (Amendment) Regulations 2007 (S.I. No. 116 of 2007) and these Regulations shall be construed as one and may be cited together as the Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) Regulations 1954 to 2007.
- 3. The Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) Regulations 1954 are amended by substituting form No. 13 in the Schedule hereto for form No. 13 in the Schedule to the said Regulations.

### Schedule

Form No. 13 First Schedule, Rule 4

### **COVERING ENVELOPE**

# **SEANAD ELECTION**

## ÉIRE

The Seanad Returning Officer, Leinster House, Kildare Street, Dublin 2.

This envelope must be returned by registered post otherwise the vote will be invalid. No fee for postage or registration is required.

This envelope must be presented for registration at any Post Office and a receipt of postage will be issued.



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 30 April 2007

#### DICK ROCHE.

Minister for the Environment, Heritage and Local Government.

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the instrument and does not purport to be a legal interpretation)

These Regulations amend the Seanad Electoral (Panel Members) (Prescribed Forms) Regulations 1954 by prescribing a revised form of the covering envelope to be used by an elector when returning voting documents to the Seanad Returning Officer.

# BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR

Le ceannach díreach ón

OIFIG DHÍOLTA FOILSEACHAN RIALTAIS, TEACH SUN ALLIANCE, SRÁID THEACH LAIGHEAN, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 2 nó tríd an bpost ó

> FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, AN RANNÓG POST-TRÁCHTA, 51 FAICHE STIABHNA, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH,

(Teil: 01 - 6476834/35/36/37; Fax: 01 - 6476843) nó trí aon díoltóir leabhar.

DUBLIN

PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE
To be purchased directly from the
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS SALE OFFICE
SUN ALLIANCE HOUSE, MOLESWORTH STREET, DUBLIN 2,
or by mail order from
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, POSTAL TRADE SECTION,
51 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, DUBLIN 2

(Tel: 01-6476834/35/36/37; Fax: 01-6476843) or through any bookseller.

€1.27

